Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CORNERSTONE TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS LIMITED 基石科技控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8391)

SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT

GRANT OF SHARE OPTIONS

Reference is made to the announcement of Cornerstone Technologies Holdings Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") dated 17 November 2022 (the "Announcement"). Unless otherwise stated, capitalized terms used herein shall bear the same meanings as defined in the Announcement.

The Board would like to provide further information regarding the grant of Options as follows:

Among the 7,800,000 Options granted to the employees or consultant to the Group, 1,200,000 Options were granted to the company secretary of the Group and 3,600,000 Options were granted to Mr. Ng Ka Ki, the chief operating officer of the printing business of the Group. The remaining 3,000,000 Options were granted to Mr. Li Chun Fung ("Mr. Li"), a member of Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and is currently a director of APEC Business Consultancy Limited, in which he provided corporate financial advisory services including but not limited to advising on corporate governance and government funding schemes for the Group as the Group's consultant. Furthermore, Mr. Li has also assisted in (a) securing bank loans for the subsidiaries of the Company; and (b) referring a strategic investor to the Company in which the Company has successfully acquired a loan facility to finance and refinance in part, one or more of its new or existing projects.

The Company believes that this provides motivations for the abovementioned employees and consultant to create value for the Company without affecting the operating cost of the Company. The number of Options granted to them is determined with reference to the market conditions and the potential benefits and/or income they may bring to the Group with the projects they are involved in.

Save as disclosed above, all other information as set out in the Announcement remains unchanged and shall continue to be valid for all purposes. This announcement is supplemental to and should be read in conjunction with the Announcement.

On behalf of the Board Cornerstone Technologies Holdings Limited LIANG Zihao

Co-Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 17 January 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. LIANG Zihao, Mr. LI Man Keung Edwin, Mr. SAM WENG WA Michael, Mr. LAU Wai Yan Lawson, Mr. PAN Wenyuan, Ms. WU Yanyan and Mr. YEUNG Chun Yue David, the non-executive Director is Mr. WU Jianwei and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. TAM Ka Hei Raymond, Mr. YUEN Chun Fai, Ms. ZHU Xiaohui and Mr. KO Shu Ki Kenneth.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited's website at www.hkexnews.hk "Latest Listed Company Information" page for at least seven days from the date of its posting. This announcement will also be published on the website of the Company at www.cstl.com.hk.